
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Friday, 23 February 2018 
11.00 am 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Westminster Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

Guidance notes for members and visitors 
18 Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 
 
Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 
 
Welcome! 
18 Smith Square is located in the heart of Westminster, and is nearest to the Westminster, Pimlico, 
Vauxhall and St James’s Park Underground stations, and also Victoria, Vauxhall and Charing Cross 
railway stations. A map is available on the back page of this agenda.  
 
Security 
All visitors (who do not have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception desk where 
they will be asked to sign in and will be given a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times whilst in the 
building. 
 
18 Smith Square has a swipe card access system meaning that security passes will be required to 
access all floors.  Most LGA governance structure meetings will take place on the ground floor, 7th 
floor and 8th floor of 18 Smith Square.  
 
Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your security pass when you depart. 
 
Fire instructions 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 
signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 
 
DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 
 
Open Council 
Open Council, on the 7th floor of 18 Smith Square, provides informal meeting space  
and refreshments for local authority members and officers who are in London.  
 
Toilets  
Unisex toilet facilities are available on every floor of 18 Smith Square. Accessible toilets are also 
available on all floors. 
 
Accessibility 
If you have special access needs, please let the meeting contact know in advance and we will do our 
bes
[...]
ble in the meeting room.  It 
is the only record of your presence at the meeting. 
 

Political Group meetings: 
The group meetings will take place in advance of the meeting. Please contact your political group as 
outlined below for further details. 
 

Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3334     email:     Labour.GroupLGA@local.gov.uk  
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
 

Location:  
A map showing the location of 18 Smith Square is printed on the back cover.   
 

LGA Contact:  
Harry Parker 
0207 664 3007/ harry.parker@local.gov.uk 
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of up to £7.50 per hour is 
available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people or people with disabilities) 
incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

 

mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:Labour.GroupLGA@local.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk


 

 

 

Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board – 
Membership 2017/2018 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 8)  

Cllr Martin Tett (Chairman) Buckinghamshire County Council 
Cllr Alistair Auty Wokingham Borough Council 
Cllr Simon Cooke Bradford Metropolitan District Council 

Cllr Lynne Duffy Wychavon District Council 
Cllr Blake Pain Harborough District Council 

Cllr David Renard Swindon Borough Council 
Cllr Mark Mills-Bishop Broxbourne Borough Council 

Cllr Colin Davie Lincolnshire County Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Philip Broadhead Bournemouth Borough |Council 

Cllr Stephen Parker Hart District Council 

  
Labour ( 7)  
Cllr Judith Blake CBE (Vice-
Chair) 

Leeds City Council 

Cllr Tony Newman Croydon Council 

Cllr Helen Holland Bristol City Council 
Cllr Ed Turner Oxford City Council 

Cllr Rachel Blake Tower Hamlets Council 
Cllr Gillian Campbell Blackpool Council 

Cllr Michael Mordey Sunderland City Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Tim Roca Westminster City Council 

Cllr James Robbins Swindon Borough Council 
Cllr Shaun Davies Telford and Wrekin Council 

  
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  

Cllr Adele Morris (Deputy Chair) Southwark Council 
Cllr Peter Thornton Cumbria County Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Stewart Golton Leeds City Council 
  
Independent ( 2)  
Cllr Rachel Eburne (Deputy 
Chair) 

Mid Suffolk District Council 

Cllr Linda Gillham Runnymede Borough Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Andrew Cooper Kirklees Metropolitan Council 
Cllr Philip Evans JP Conwy County Borough Council 



 

 

 

LGA Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board 
Attendance 2017-2018 
 
 

Councillors 6/10/17 14/12/17 23/02/18 

Conservative Group    

Cllr Martin Tett Yes Yes  

Cllr Alistair Auty Yes No  

Cllr Simon Cooke Yes Yes  

Cllr Lynne Duffy Yes Yes  

Cllr Blake Pain No Yes  

Cllr David Renard Yes Yes  

Cllr Mark Mills-Bishop Yes Yes  

Cllr Colin Davie Yes Yes  

    

Labour Group    

Cllr Judith Blake CBE Yes Yes  

Cllr Tony Newman No Yes  

Cllr Helen Holland Yes Yes  

Cllr Ed Turner Yes Yes  

Cllr Rachel Blake Yes Yes  

Cllr Gillian Campbell Yes No  

Cllr Michael Mordey Yes Yes  

    

Lib Dem Group    

Cllr Adele Morris Yes Yes  

Cllr Peter Thornton Yes Yes  

    

Independent    

Cllr Rachel Eburne Yes Yes  

Cllr Linda Gillham Yes Yes  

    

Substitutes/Observers    

Cllr Philip Broadhead Yes Yes  

Cllr Stephen Parker Yes No  

Cllr Jon Clempner Yes Yes  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board 
 
Friday 23 February 2018 
 
11.00 am 
 
Westminster Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 

 
 

 Item Page 
 

1.   Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
 

 

2.   Flood risk management 
 

1 - 4 

3.   Waste and Recycling update 
 

5 - 18 

4.   Housing, planning and infrastructure 
 

19 - 26 

5.   General Board Update 
 

27 - 30 

6.   Minutes of the previous meeting 
 

31 - 37 

7.   Any other business 
 

 

  
 

 

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Wednesday, 23 May 2018, 11.00 am, Westminster 

Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 





 

 

Environment, Economy, Housing 

and Transport Board 

23 February 2018 

 
 

Flood risk management 

 

Purpose of report 

For discussion. 

 

Summary 

The EEHT Board has received regular updates on flooding when there have been major 

developments. Board Members indicated that it would be useful to discuss flooding at a time 

which would enable the development of a longer term strategic approach. DEFRA has 

announced a review of flood defence funding post 2021. In addition the 25 Year 

Environment Plan has also highlighted that there will be an update of the national flood and 

coastal erosion risk management strategy in 2019 looking to strengthen joint delivery 

across organisations. 

The Board has therefore taken the opportunity to invite two speakers along to the meeting to 

provide a national and local perspective on flooding. Members have the opportunity to raise 

questions with the specialist speakers and to review the LGA’s key lobbying lines on flooding 

to ensure that we can effectively impact both the funding review and the 25 Year 

Environment Plan. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Jo Allchurch / Sonika Sidhu 

Position:   Adviser / Senior Adviser 

Phone no:   07900 931045 / 0207 664 3076 

Email:    jo.allchurch@local.gov.uk / sonika.sidhu@local.gov.uk 

  

 

Recommendation 

That the Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board Members give direction 

for LGA engagement with government on future flooding policy and funding. 

Action 

Officers to progress as directed by members. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

 

Environment, Economy, Housing 

and Transport Board 

23 February 2018 

 

Flood risk management 

Background 

1. Around 5.4 million properties in England are at risk of flooding from rivers and the sea, 

surface water or both. Annual flood damage costs for the whole of the UK are estimated 

to be in the region of £1.1 billion. It is not possible to prevent all flooding or coastal 

erosion, but the impacts on communities can be reduced with effective flood and coastal 

erosion risk management. 

 

2. The Government committed to investing £2.5 billion in capital funding for flood defences 

for the period 2015-16 to 2020-21, stating that the six year investment would protect a 

further 300,000 properties and reduce flood risk by five per cent. Previously funding was 

allocated on an annual basis only. Revenue funding is allocated for a one-year period 

only, however maintenance funding was protected by the 2015 Government in real terms 

at the 2015/16 level (£171 million) and budgets were allocated for each year up to 

2019/20, totalling about £1 billion. 

 

3. The majority of the funding for flood and coastal erosion management is through grants 

from DEFRA to the Environment Agency (EA). The EA maintains existing infrastructure 

relating to "main rivers" and tidal defenses, invests in new and improved risk 

management infrastructure and administers a linked capital grant allocations procedure 

to local authorities and internal drainage boards (IDBs). 

Issues 

4. Flooding is a major issue for many local authorities across the country. As Lead Local 

Flood Authorities (LLFA’s) county councils and unitary authorities have to lead in 

managing local flood risks (i.e. risks of flooding from surface water, ground water and 

ordinary (smaller) watercourses). This includes ensuring co-operation between the Risk 

Management Authorities in their area and taking the key leadership role. However, they 

do not have direct control over the funding the Government provides and are hampered 

by additional responsibilities which are not fully funded. 

 

5. The LGA regularly lobbies on a number of flooding issues. The key issue is for capital 

and revenue funding for flood defence projects to be devolved into a single, place-based 

pot to allow local areas to support a more diverse set of outcomes. DEFRA has 

suggested that decisions on which flood defence projects go ahead and when, is already 

partially ‘devolved’ to Regional Flood and Coastal Committees (RFCCs). However, 

allocations are still made according to a number of defined national criteria which focus 

primarily on protecting people and residential property. Devolving funding could enable 

local areas to allocate funding for example, to protecting businesses or high value 

agricultural land which could be vital to support local economic growth ambitions. 

 

Page 2

Agenda Item 2

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/381939/FCRM_Long_term_investment_scenarios.pdf
https://www.theccc.org.uk/publication/sayers-for-the-asc-projections-of-future-flood-risk-in-the-uk/
https://www.theccc.org.uk/publication/sayers-for-the-asc-projections-of-future-flood-risk-in-the-uk/


 

 

Environment, Economy, Housing 

and Transport Board 

23 February 2018 

 
6. DEFRA will shortly be undertaking a review to look at how flood defence funding is 

structured post-2021 (after the current six year £2.6 billion flood defence programme 

ends). We are lobbying for local government to be a key stakeholder in this review. We 

must also use this opportunity to explore how we might increase flexibility in the 

approach to funding for flood defences up to 2021. 

 

7. Land drainage consent fees remain an issue for the sector. Currently the nationally set 

£50 fee does not cover processing costs. LGA/ADEPT commissioned research shows 

that the mean cost to process a single land drainage consent application is £250. This 

means that local taxpayers are subsidising 80 per cent of the cost. The Environment 

Agency have increased the fees for the land drainage consent fees they process which 

sets an important precedent. Land drainage fees need to be set locally by Lead Local 

Flood Authorities. 
 

8. Councils have a new statutory consultee role for surface water drainage. As of April 

2015, all major planning applications have to demonstrate the use of sustainable 

drainage as part of their development. As the Lead Local Flood Authority, many councils 

are now a statutory consultee on these planning applications. ADEPT commissioned 

research showed that the average cost of delivering this role is £65,000 for each Lead 

Local Flood Authority and the new burdens funding from Defra was approximately 

£13,000. This new statutory consultee role for councils needs to be fully funded. 

 

9. The Chancellor announced in the Autumn Budget 2017 that an additional £76 million will 

be spent on flood and coastal defence schemes over the next three years. This funding 

will better protect 7,500 households and boost flood defence investment to over £2.6 

billion between 2015/16 and 2020/21. Of this, £40 million will be focussed on deprived 

communities at high flood risk, boosting local regeneration. This announcement provided 

clarity on how a proportion of the £700 million additional funding for flood defences 

announced at Autumn Budget 2016 will be allocated. Further clarity is needed on how 

the remaining funding will be spent. 

 

10. The 25 Year Environment Plan has suggested some key areas of focus around flooding. 

It has committed to: 

 

10..1. a 2019 update of the national flood and coastal erosion risk management 

strategy 

 

10..2. a review of funding needs beyond 2021 (seeking more non-public sector 

investment) 

 

10..3. the Environment Agency ensuring new developments are flood resilient 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 

Environment, Economy, Housing 

and Transport Board 

23 February 2018 

 
10..4. and an additional focus on greater use of natural flood management 

solutions, an increase of uptake in sustainable drainage systems and improved 

resilience of properties at risk of flooding. 

 

11. Members have the opportunity to discuss these issues with the two speakers who have 

been invited to the Board meeting.  

 

11..1. Alison Baptiste is the Director of Strategy and Investment in flood and coastal 

risk management at the Environment Agency. She will provide a national 

overview/perspective of flood risk management. 

 

11..2. Jonathan Moxon is flood risk manager at Leeds City Council providing a local 

perspective on how councils practically deal with flooding. 

Implications for Wales 

12. Flooding is a policy area which is devolved to the Welsh Assembly. We are in close 

contact with the WLGA environment team to share policy positions on this issue. 

Financial Implications 

13. None. 

Next steps 

14. To be suggested by the EEHT Board. 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



 

 

Environment, Economy, Housing 

and Transport Board 

23 February 2018 

 
 

Waste and Recycling Update 

 

Purpose of report 

For direction. 

Summary 

The EEHT Board has recently been considering how EU exit will impact on waste and 

recycling policy, and how the LGA can be best placed to lobby on this. The Boards focus on 

waste and recycling policy has been timely as the Department for Environment, Farming and 

Rural Affairs’ (DEFRA) recently launched its 25 Year Environment Plan. This report confirms 

the work the Board has been doing to review different methods for measuring waste and 

recycling in the future. It also summarises the waste and recycling elements of the 25 Year 

Environment Plan and gives Members the opportunity to discuss which aspects of waste and 

recycling our lobbying work should focus on (other elements of the 25 year Environmenta
[...]
isposal easier for our residents, but save considerable amounts of money and energy, 

whilst protecting our environment. 

“Producers need to switch to recyclable items so that plastic clogging up our 

environment becomes a thing of the past. 

“We want to work with supermarkets and manufacturers so that we avoid having 

unrecyclable waste in the first place, and would urge them to switch to recyclable 

packaging where possible.” 

 

 

 

 

Page 18

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Environment, Economy, Housing 

and Transport Board 

23 February 2018 

 
 

Housing, planning and infrastructure 

 

Purpose of report 

For direction. 

 

Summary 

At the Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board members agreed to discuss 

the housing and planning implications of the Budget 2017,  the LGA’s priorities in responding 

to them, and in putting forward its own agenda. 

This paper summarises some of the key elements of the Budget 2017 proposals, how they fit 

with the Government’s wider agenda, and seeks member steer on the priority work areas for 

the LGA moving forward. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Nick Porter 

Position:   Senior Adviser – Housing and Planning 

Phone no:   0207 664 3113  

Email:    nick.porter@local.gov.uk 

 

  

 

 

Recommendation 

That the Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board members consider and 

the questions on future LGA activity set out in paragraphs 14, 19, and 24. 

Action 

To be taken forward as directed by members. 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Environment, Economy, Housing 

and Transport Board 

23 February 2018 

 

Housing, planning and infrastructure 

Background 

1. At the last Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board members agreed to 

discuss the housing and planning implications of the Budget 2017, and the LGA’s 

priorities in responding to them and in putting forward its own agenda. 

 

2. This paper summarises some of the key elements of the Budget 2017 propo
[...]
nd 

(HIF) in England, taking the total investment in local authority projects from the 

HIF to £5 billion. 

 

16.2. The provision of £1.1 billion for a new Land Assembly Fund, focused on enabling 

Homes England to work alongside private developers to develop strategic sites, 

including new settlements and urban regeneration schemes. 

 

16.3. The provision of £630 million to accelerate the building of homes on small stalled 

sites, by funding on-site infrastructure and land remediation. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Environment, Economy, Housing 

and Transport Board 

23 February 2018 

 
 

16.4. A further £1.5 billion for the Home Building Fund, providing loans specifically 

targeted at supporting SMEs who struggle to access finance to build. 

 

16.5. Confirmation of the further £2 billion of funding for affordable housing announced 

in October, including funding for social rented homes. 

 

16.6. £400 million of loan funding for estate regeneration to transform neighbourhoods 

and provide new homes in high-demand areas. 

 

17. As previously directed by the Board, the LGA continues to work with councils, the 

Government and partners to explore how, through housing and devolution policy, 

councils and local partners can be enabled to make best use of the Government’s capital 

investment. 

 

18. To note, the LGA People and Places Board continues to advance the case for ensuring 

areas have fast and reliable broadband and mobile connectivity. It has recently 

established a digital connectivity working group to address the area. Amongst the issues 

it will explore is the provision of fixed line connectivity to new builds. 

 

19. The Board’s views and agreement are now sought on the proposal that: 

 

19.1. The LGA work with Homes England to develop the case for all councils to have 

the powers to access and combine funding in different ways that best deliver 

homes, jobs and growth, and seek greater clarity from the Government on its 
[...]
ard meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board 

Date: 
 

Thursday 14 December 2017 

Venue: Westminster Suite, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 

Item Decisions and actions 
 

1   Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
  

 Apologies were received from Cllr Alistair Auty. 
 
Cllr Philip Broadhead attended as substitute. 
 

2   Waste and Recycling Policy 
  

 The Chairman welcomed Dominic Hogg and Eric Bridgwater from Eunomia who attended 
as guest speakers and delivered their presentation on the measuring of waste 
management. This follows from a decision made at the July Board meeting to invite 
specialist speakers to present to members with alternative options for how waste could be 
measured in the future.  
 
Dominic and Eric focused on a brief indication on the future of waste management, an 
analysis of the current framework and provided an options appraisal of the alternative 
frameworks of waste measurement.  
 
Sonika Sidhu, Senior Adviser, introduced the report and outlined its timely nature as we 
anticipate the Department for Environment, Farming and Rural Affairs’ (DEFRA) 25 year 
environmental strategy and an accompanying waste and resource strategy in the New 
Year. Additionally, the UK’s exit from the EU will have a significant impact at local authority 
level, creating opportunities to do things differently and challenges that will need to be 
addressed.  
 
Sonika stressed waste and recycling is one area that the LGA would be prioritising in its 
discussions with Government as this is a service which should be subject to local 
determination. 
 
Discussion 
 
In the discussion which followed, these points were made; 
 

 There was general agreement from the Board that incremental waste and recycling 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



 
 

 

Environment, Economy, Housing and 
Transport Board 
14 December 2017 

 

 

targets should
[...]
ng forward reforms to leadership, governance, 
accountability, financial reporting and geographic boundaries. 
 

Discussion 
 
In the discussion which followed, these points were made: 
 

 Members expressed their concern of half of the funding being allocated to the six 
combined authorities with elected metro mayors, an unrepresentative allocation of 
the money. 
 

 Members noted the variability of quality of LEPs with some being very responsible 
and accountable whereas others being very problematic.  
 

Decision 
 
The Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board noted the publication of the 
Industrial Strategy White Paper, the LGA’s response and the key developments 
highlighted for the Board.  
 

6   The Autumn Budget 2017 
  

 Eamon Lally, Principal Policy Adviser, introduced this item and provided the Board with a 
commentary on the measures set out in the Autumn Budget Statement by the Chancellor 
on 22 November 2017. 
 

Page 34

Agenda Item 6



 
 

 

Environment, Economy, Housing and 
Transport Board 
14 December 2017 

 

 

Decision 
 
The Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board examined and noted the 
implications of the Budget Statement for local government.  
 

7   General Board Update 
  

 Eamon Lally, Principal Policy Adviser, introduced this report which provided the Board with 
a general update on activity in relation to transport and economy since the last Board 
meeting. 
 
Decision 
 
The Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board noted the updates detailed in 
the report.  
 

8   Minutes of the previous meeting 
  

 The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



 
 

 

Environment, Economy, Housing and 
Transport Board 
14 December 2017 

 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Martin Tett Buckinghamshire County Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Judith Blake CBE Leeds City Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Adele Morris Southwark Council 
 Cllr Rachel Eburne Mid Suffolk District Council 

 
Members Cllr Simon Cooke Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
 Cllr Lynne Duffy Wychavon District Council 
 Cllr Blake Pain Harborough District Council 
 Cllr David Renard Swindon Borough Council 
 Cllr Mark Mills-Bishop Broxbourne Borough Council 
 Cllr Colin Davie Lincolnshire County Council 
 Cllr Philip Broadhead Bournemouth Borough Council 
 Cllr Tony Newman Croydon Council 
 Cllr Helen Holland Bristol City Council 
 Cllr Ed Turner Oxford City Council 
 Cllr Rachel Blake Tower Hamlets Council 
 Cllr Michael Mordey Sunderland City Council 
 Cllr Peter Thornton Cumbria County Council 
 Cllr Linda Gillham Runnymede Borough Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Alistair Auty Wokingham Borough Council 
 Cllr Gillian Campbell Blackpool Council 

 
In Attendance   

 
LGA Officers Eamon Lally Principal Policy Adviser 
 Sonika Sidhu Senior Adviser 
 Kamal Panchal Senior Advisor 
 Hilary Tanner Adviser 
 Andrew Jones Adviser 
 Harry Parker Member Services Officer 

 

Page 36

Agenda Item 6





LGA location map
Local Government Association 
18 Smith Square

London SW1P 3HZ 

Tel: 020 7664 3131 

Fax: 020 7664 3030 

Email: info@local.gov.uk   

Website: www.local.gov.uk

Public transport 
18 Smith Square is well served by 

public transport. The nearest 

mainline stations are: Victoria 

and Waterloo: the local 

underground stations are  

St James’s Park (Circle and 

District Lines), Westminster 
(Circle, District and Jubilee Lines), 

and Pimlico (Victoria Line) - all 

about 10 minutes walk away.  

Buses 3 and 87 travel along 

Millbank, and the 507 between 

Victoria and Waterloo stops in 

Horseferry Road close to Dean 

Bradley Street. 

Bus routes – Horseferry Road 
507  Waterloo - Victoria 

C10 Canada Water - Pimlico - 

Victoria 

88  Camden Town - Whitehall 

- Westminster - Pimlico - 

Clapham Common

Bus routes – Millbank 
87  Wandsworth - Aldwych

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

Note of last Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport 
Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board 

Date: 
 

Friday 23 February 2018 

Venue: Westminster Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed members and officers to the meeting. 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Alistair Auty, Cllr Lynne Duffy, Cllr 
Blake Pain, Cllr Colin Davie, Cllr Helen Holland and Cllr Tony Newman. 
 
Cllr Philip Broadhead, Cllr Stephen Parker and Cllr Shaun Davies 
attended as substitutes.  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

 

2   Flood risk management 
  

 

 The Chairman welcomed Alison Baptiste from the Environment Agency 
and Jonathan Moxon from Leeds City Council who attended as guest 
speakers and delivered their presentations on the current situation and the 
future of flooding. These presentations followed a request from the Board 
when they indicated that it would be useful to discuss flooding at a time 
which would enable the development of a longer term strategic approach.  
 
Sonika Sidhu, Senior Adviser, introduced the report and explained that the 
Government committed to investing £2.5 billion in capital funding for flood 
defences for the period 2015-16 to 2020-21 and that the majority of the 
funding for flood and coastal erosion management is through grants from 
DEFRA to the Environment Agency. In addition, The Chancellor 
announced in the Autumn Budget 2017 that an additional £76 million will 
be spent on flood and coastal defence schemes over the next three years. 
 
Sonika explained the LGA’s current lobbying position on flooding: the key 
issue being capital and revenue funding for flood defence projects to be 
devolved into a single, place-based pot to allow local areas to support a 
more diverse set of outcomes. Sonika informed the Board that DEFRA will 
shortly be undertaking a review to look at how flood defence funding is 
structured post-2021. We are lobbying for local government to be a key 
stakeholder in this review. 
 

 



 

 

 
 

 

Discussion 
 
In the discussion which followed, these points were made: 
 

 Members noted that local authorities are clearly encouraged to get 
third party contributions for flood defences, yet this is a real 
challenge. They requested instances where funding from the 
private sector for flood defence has been acquired to be shared 
with the Board. 
 

 Members agreed that after the ‘blue light services’ have left it is 
then the local authority’s responsibility to deal with the aftermath 
on communities for years to come. Members suggested linking this 
to the Board’s economy portfolio with the risk of 
companies/businesses simply moving from flood-risk areas.  
 

 Members highlighted the effectiveness of local authority allotment 
and front garden schemes for managing water, especially in urban 
environments. The Board requested officers to share some best 
practice evidence of this. 
 

Decision 
 
The members of the Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport 
Board gave direction for LGA engagement with government on future 
flooding policy and flooding. The Board also reconfirmed the LGA’s 
flooding position.  
 

3   Waste and Recycling update 
  

 

 Sonika Sidhu, Senior Adviser, introduced the report which confirms the 
work the Board has been doing to review different methods for measuring 
waste and recycling in the future. 
 
Sonika provided an update on China banning imports of cheap plastic and 
mixed paper. She explained that the situation is constantly evolving, 
around 40 councils are stockpiling waste which brings with it health and 
safety concerns. A national survey is in the process of being compiled. 
Sonika agreed to share intelligence with Board members. 
 
Discussion 
 
In the discussion which followed, these points were made: 
 

 Members requested the LGA to be stronger on producer 
responsibility and on food wastage.  
 

 The Board reaffirmed the LGA’s position on the landfill tax, that all 
proceeds should be returned to local authorities to help with 
recycling. Members requested a section to be included in the 
report on the work of the LGA and local authorities on landfill.  
 

 Members expressed concern surrounding China rejecting imported 
waste as residents have said ‘there is no point recycling as China 

 



 

 

 
 

 

will not accept it.’ 
 

 Members stressed that it was important the LGA’s calls are not 
framed as de-regulation post-Brexit.  
 

Decision 
 
The Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board members 
formally agreed the recommendations in section 8 and 11 of the report.  
 
Action 
 
Cllr Rachel Blake highlighted food waste compost schemes Tower 
Hamlets run, Sonika requested to have a conversation. 
 

4   Housing, planning and infrastructure 
  

 

 Eamon Lally, Principal Policy Adviser, introduced this report which 
provides a summary of the key elements of the Budget 2017 proposals 
and how they fit with the Government’s wider agenda. 
 
Eamon stressed that following direction from the Board, the LGA is 
undertaking a range of activity focusing on ensuring homes with planning 
permission are built.  
 
Eamon clarified for the Board that the current LGA policy is that all funds 
achieved through right to buy sales are returned to local authorities to 
enable them to replenish the housing stock.  
 
Discussion 
 
In the discussion which followed, these points were made: 
 

 Members stressed the need for upfront investment from 
developers in the infrastructure before we build new homes 
otherwise current infrastructural capacity will not be able to cope. 
 

 Members also expressed their concern of developers building 
upwards and the fact that there is no section 106 attached to this.  
 

 Members requested further analysis on 16.4 which mentioned the 
further £1.5 billion for the Home Building Fund, providing loans 
specifically targeted at supporting small and medium-sized 
enterprises who struggle to access finance to build. 
 

 Members raised their concerns relating to landbanking where 
developers delay building to maximise their profits. They agreed it 
would be beneficial to establish clarity on what ‘start on site’ 
actually means, national guidance of this would be very useful.  
 

 On landbanking members stressed the difference between land 
scale schemes and smaller ones. They feared that smaller 
schemes will not be the focus of the Letwin Review yet these are 
the ones which cause the most difficulty for local authorities. 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 
Decision 
 
The Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board members 
considered and provided steer on future LGA activity as set out in 
paragraphs 14, 19 and 24. 
 
The Board agreed to the proposals in paragraph 14. 
 
The Board agreed to the proposals in paragraph 19. 
 
The Board agreed to the proposals in paragraph 24. 
 
Action 
 
Cllr Rachel Blake explained that in her authority of Tower Hamlets they 
have some very good officers working on Viability. Officers to hold 
conversations about the possibility of officers from Tower Hamlets 
presenting at a future Board. 
 

5   General Board Update 
  

 

 Eamon Lally, Principal Policy Adviser, introduced this report which 
provided the Board with a general update on activity in relation to transport 
and planning since the last Board meeting. 
 
Discussion 
 
In the discussion that followed, these points were made: 
 

 Members agreed on the importance of the future transport work, 
they commended the useful discussion held at the previous Board 
meeting. They requested that this remains a focus of the Board. 
Eamon responded explaining that a report will be sent to all 
councils summarising the key issues and the presentations held at 
the Future Transport seminar.  

 
Decision 
 
The Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board noted the 
updates detailed in the report. 
 

 

6   Minutes of the previous meeting 
  

 

 The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed. 
 

 

7   Any other business 
  

 

 No further items of business were raised. 
 

 

 
 



 

 

 
 

 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Martin Tett Buckinghamshire County Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Judith Blake CBE Leeds City Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Adele Morris Southwark Council 
 Cllr Rachel Eburne Mid Suffolk District Council 

 
Members Cllr Simon Cooke Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
 Cllr David Renard Swindon Borough Council 
 Cllr Mark Mills-Bishop Broxbourne Borough Council 
 Cllr Philip Broadhead Bournemouth Borough Council 
 Cllr Stephen Parker Hart District Council 
 Cllr Ed Turner Oxford City Council 
 Cllr Rachel Blake Tower Hamlets Council 
 Cllr Gillian Campbell Blackpool Council 
 Cllr Michael Mordey Sunderland City Council 
 Cllr Shaun Davies Telford and Wrekin Council 
 Cllr Peter Thornton Cumbria County Council 
 Cllr Linda Gillham Runnymede Borough Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Alistair Auty Wokingham Borough Council 
 Cllr Lynne Duffy Wychavon District Council 
 Cllr Blake Pain Harborough District Council 
 Cllr Colin Davie Lincolnshire County Council 
 Cllr Tony Newman Croydon Council 
 Cllr Helen Holland Bristol City Council 
   
LGA Officers Eamon Lally Principal Policy Adviser 
 Sonika Sidhu Senior Adviser 
 Harry Parker Member Services Officer 

 
 
 


